
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Thursday 3 October 2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Civic Suite, Solihull 
 

 
 
 

HS2 Implementation Advisory 
Group  

 

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do? 

 

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council. 

(b)  When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must: 

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it 

 Not participate in any discussion or vote 

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with 

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting 

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter. 

 

Disclosable Interest 

 

Description 

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or 
vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner. 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your ele
[...]
Cole, T Dicicco, 
T Hodgson, D Howell, T Richards OBE and 
A Rolf 
 

 
NICK PAGE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Council House, Manor Square 
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB 
Tel. 0121-704 6000  
 
 
Tel: 0121 704 6055 
Email: jbright@solihull.gov.uk 
 
Date 26 September 2019 
 

 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - Thursday 3 October 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

To receive notification of any declaration of pecuniary and/or conflict of interest 
from Members. 
 

3.  QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 

To answer questions, if any, asked by any resident of the Borough pursuant to 
Standing Orders. 
 

4.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To receive the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

5.  HS2 KEY ISSUES TRACKER (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

Current version of the Key Issues Tracker attached – Advisory Group to receive 
update. 
 

6.  HIGHWAY SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

To receive a update on the High Speed Rail 2 (HS2) project from the Council’s 
Highway Services Division. The HS2 Schedule 4 Application Tracker attached 
for information. 
 

7.  PROGRAMME UPDATE FROM HS2 LTD (Pages 33 - 68) 



 

Advisory Group to receive update from HS2 Ltd – presentation attached. 
 



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 18 July 2019 

 
 

 

 

MINUTES 

 
 
Present: Councillors: A Adeyemo, D Cole, T Dicicco, T Hodgson, D Howell, 

T Richards OBE and Mrs D Holl-Allen MBE 
 

Officers: Derek Lawlor – Group Delivery Manager 
Ashley Prior – Head of Highway Services 
Joseph Bright – Democratic Services Officer  
 

Representatives: Jonathan Lord – Senior Engagement Manager, HS2 Ltd 
Diane Booth – Head of Environmental Construction, Area North HS2 
Ltd 
Guy Stabler – Associate Director, Arup 
Tony Hanna – Historic Environment Manager HS2 Ltd 
Richard Fairhurst – Project Manager, LM 
 

Apologies:  Councillors: A Rolf (Councillor Mrs Holl-Allen MBE - substitute). 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
The Advisory Group was invited to elect a Chairman for the new Municipal 
Year. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 Councillor Dicicco was elected Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Advisory Group was invited to elect a Vice-Chairman for the new Municipal 
Year. 
 
 RESOLVED 

Councillor Rolf was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal 
year. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Adeyemo made a declaration of interest, on the basis he worked for 
a company on the panel of insurers in regards to the construction of HS2. 
 

4. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
Requests to address the Advisory Group were submitted by Sheila Cooper, 
Richard Lloyd, Heart of England and High Speed Railway Action Group and 
Ken Blanch, Hampton-in-Arden Parish Council. 
 
Sheila Cooper made a deputation, where the points and views she raised 
included the following: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 18 July 2019 

 
 

 

 

 Sheila Cooper expressed her serious concerns, following a recent 
Kenilworth Greenway liaison meeting, held on 15th July 2019. She 
explained how the meeting made her extremely angry and left many 
residents deeply concerned.  

 Sheila Cooper explained how she believed insufficient information had 
been provided at previous Kenilworth Greenway liaison meetings. She 
also expressed her concerns regarding the assurances previously 
provided at these meetings. 

 Sheila Cooper explained how she believed many longstanding 
unanswered questions on vital issues remained unresolved, after the 
most recent liaison meeting. She explained this included – the diversion 
design, the submission of Schedule 17 and Schedule 4 applications for 
the Greenway, the provision of controlled road crossings, provision for 
equines or cyclists, fencing, as well as the environmental and ecological 
impact. 

 Sheila Cooper also detailed how, in her opinion, confused responses 
were provided as to whether Kenilworth Greenway would be used as a 
haul route. She requested for responses to these issues to be provided 
by HS2 Ltd as soon as possible.  

 
Councillor Dicicco explained how it was proposed for an additional meeting of 
the Advisory Group to be held in October. He also detailed how, at this 
meeting, it had been agreed to schedule agenda items in respect of Kenilworth 
Greenway, as well as Public Right of Ways. 
 
Jonathan Lord detailed how it was intended to hold another Kenilworth 
Greenway liaison meeting in late August. He explained how it was planned to 
provide a presentation to the group, in order to respond to the issues raised. 
Jonathan Lord also highlighted a wider public engagement event scheduled in 
Burton Green – he emphasised how they were looking to convey one clear 
consistent message to the public, to ensure clarification as to what was 
happening and where. 
 
Richard Lloyd, Heart of England High Speed Railway Action Group, also made 
a deputation, where the points and views he raised included the following: 

 Richard Lloyd also highlighted a number of concerns he had following 
the recent HS2 Kenilworth Greenway liaison meeting.  

 It was questioned whether a planning application was required for a 
temporary Greenway. 

 Richard Lloyd questioned how a number of design issues for the 
Greenway would be resolved – he raised his concerns regarding the 
impact of fencing on wildlife, uncontrolled road crossings, the sound and 
sight screening for work compounds, equine safety, as well as the need 
for clarification regarding landscaping and planting. 

 Richard Lloyd requested confirmation as to whether the Greenway would 
be used as a haul route. He also queried whether an extension to the 
Greenway would still be provided. Richard Lloyd also highlighted tree 
felling proposed in the area and he queried the reasons for this. 

Page 6



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 18 July 2019 

 
 

 

 

 It was highlighted how numerous applications had been submitted under 
Schedule 4. Richard Lloyd explained he recognised the HS2 Act dis-
applied statutory consultation – he requested for the Council to still 
consult with Parish and Town Councils on Schedule 4 submissions. 

 Richard Lloyd expressed concern regarding the vegetation clearance 
undertaken in the area during the bird nesting season. In addition, he 
detailed how he believed work undertaken near Balsall Common had 
disturbed an active nest. Richard Lloyd also highlighted further works 
proposed on the A452 north of Stonebridge. 

 Richard queried when any results would be provided in regards to 
archaeological works undertaken in the local area.  

 
Following Richard Lloyd’s deputation, it was highlighted how updates in regards 
to Highway Services (including Schedule 4 applications) and archaeological 
works undertaken by HS2 Ltd were scheduled later on the agenda. 
 
Members highlighted a number of concerns regarding the felling of trees during 
the bird nesting season. As a consequence, it was agreed for the presentation 
on environmental mitigation measures to be considered during the next agenda 
item. 
 
Ken Blanch, Hampton-in-Arden Parish Council, also made a deputation, 
highlighting the following: 

 The Parish Council had previously submitted a bid to the Community 
and Environment Fund (CEF) for the introduction of traffic calming 
measures. He detailed how the application had been rejected, on the 
basis it did not meet the eligibility criteria. 

 Ken Blanch detailed how they had been advised to submit their bid to 
the Road Safety Fund – he confirmed they were liaising with the 
Council’s Highways department on this and would look to update the 
Advisory Group. 

 
5. MINUTES  

 
The Advisory Group received the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 
2019. 
 
 RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
6. HS2 KEY ISSUES TRACKER  

 
Diane Booth, Head of Environmental Construction, HS2 Ltd, provided the 
presentation on env
[...]
s to the 
general public, to clearly demonstrate any potential benefits over the 
long term. 

 Residents detailed how they recognised information and live updates 
were provided via the HS2 Commonplace website – they requested for 
greater prominence to be given on this website to vegetation clearance 
works. 

 In regards to any future vegetation clearance, full details of all the works 
to be undertaken in any area needed to be provided to the general public 
at the earliest opportunity. 

 
Members also requested updates on the following items on the Key Issues 
Tracker: 

 Chelmsley Wood public space – Jonathan Lord detailed how BBV were 
currently developing the construction programme and were looking at 
ways of limiting the impact on the pitch provision at Heath Park. 
Jonathan Lord also confirmed HS2 Ltd would be happy to work with the 
Council and local stakeholders, to explore opportunities for mitigation 

Page 8



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 18 July 2019 

 
 

 

 

measures, with the potential to apply to the Community and Environment 
Fund. 

 Participation in tree planting – Members queried whether there were any 
opportunities here for local engagement. Diane Booth highlighted two 
local environmental initiatives at Tame Valley Wetlands and the River 
Cole. She detailed how HS2 Ltd would continue to work alongside local 
stakeholders here to explore opportunities for tree planting. 

 Air quality – Members noted the tracker stated an information paper 
would be circulated to the Advisory Group – they requested clarification 
regarding the timescales for this. Jonathan Lord confirmed HS2 Ltd was 
aiming to share this information by the end of August. 

 Noise mitigation measures – Members queried the standard working 
hours on local work sites, highlighting concerns raised by residents. 
Jonathan Lord explained how this was specified in the Code of 
Construction Practice, which all contractors were required to adhere to. 
He detailed that if any works were undertaken outside of this, approval 
had to be sought from the Local Authority. 

 
 

7. HIGHWAY SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The Group Delivery Manager provided the Advisory Group clarification in 

respect of Schedule 4 and 17 applications, where the points raised included the 

following: 

 

Key points 

 Principal permission and deemed planning permission for the scheme 

had been given via the Act. 

 There was not a process now for revisiting matters already agreed in the 

Act. 

 The applications were requests for approval – The Council had limited 

grounds to determine approval. 

 

Schedule 4 applications fell into two main categories: 

 Notice of works and Traffic diversions - these were published by the 

Council online when received. Details of the applications received since 

March 2019 were provided on page 21 of the agenda. 

 New highway works – the Council itself could also only comment on 

issues relating to road safety and congestion. Also the Council only had 

28 days to determine these applications – it was explained there was not 

a duty to consult with Parish Councils  and it would be impractical for the 

Council to do so. For confirmation, it was emphasised there was not a 

process for consultation or engagement for Schedule 4 applications. 

 

Schedule 17  applications: 

Page 9



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 18 July 2019 

 
 

 

 

 As deemed planning permission had been granted by the Act, it was 

explained requests for approval under Schedule 17 were not planning 

applications.  

 There was no statutory duty for Local Planning Authorities to consult 

bodies such as Parish Council’s on Schedule 17 submissions received.  

However, the Council had taken the decision to notify Parish/Town 

Councils and Ward Members of Schedule 17 submissions once they 

were received.  

 Information relating to Schedule 17 submissions received by the Council 

was made available online. This included an alert system
[...]
date drops in demand. He detailed how they were working with the 
Airport and NEC to ensure the design of the People Mover was appropriate for 
larger events and associated crowds.  
 
Historic Environment 
 
Tony Hanna, the Historic Environment Manager, conducted a presentation, 
where he detailed how HS2 Ltd were undertaking the largest archaeological 
programme in Europe along the line of the route. The points raised included the 
following: 

 An archaeological evaluation strategy had been developed – Tony 
Hanna detailed how they undertook geophysical surveys along the line 
of the route. 

 Trial trenching – Tony Hanna provided examples of trial trenching in 
Bickenhill, Balsall Common and Coleshill. It was explained the exact 
sites of archaeological digs had to remain confidential, due to the risk of 
looting. 

 Archaeological mitigation – it was detailed how the findings of the 
geophysical and surveys trail trenching informed the necessary 
archaeological mitigation. 

 HS2 and heritage – Tony Hanna detailed how they were keen to engage 
the public in respect of archaeological discoveries. He explained how 
they wished to explore opportunities for open days and school visits. 
Tony Hanna requested for Members and residents to let them know of 
any interested local groups. 

 
Members highlighted the potential for interesting finds within the local area – 
they asked for reassurances that any such finds would be kept in the West 
Midlands. Tony Hanna confirmed it was HS2 Ltds intention to work with local 
museums to ensure that interesting finds were kept in the local area. Jonathan 
Lord also highlighted the potential to apply for Community and Environment 
Funding (CEF) to establish local museum facilities. 
 
BIS Highways Overview 
 
Richard Fairhurst, Senior Project Manager LM, provided the Advisory Group an 
update on the proposed highway works, highlighting the following points: 

 Interchange triangle – Members were informed of on-going works within 
the triangle. Richard Fairhurst explained how they were ensuring regular 
communication with the Council and local stakeholders, to support the 
effective management of traffic. 

 Upcoming highways schemes – Richard Fairhurst detailed how this 
scheme was broken down into 3 programmes: 

o Early works – to begin June 2019 
o Structures (M42/A446) – to begin late summer 2019 
o Highways realignment (Area ‘A’) – to begin winter 2019. 

Page 11



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 18 July 2019 

 
 

 

 

 Overview of early works programme – Members were informed of the 
proposed locations for the access junctions, compounds and piling mats 
for the interchange triangle. 

 Overview of structures programme – Richard Fairhurst detailed how, 
from late summer 2019 to October 2020, it was proposed to complete 
four bridges within the area. Artist impressions were provided for the 
bridges. Richard Fairhurst explained the emphasis upon ‘off-site’ 
construction for the bridges, to reduce the impact upon the highways 
network. 

 Overview of highways realignment programme – the Advisory Group 
was informed how it was proposed for works to commence winter 2019, 
with utilities works starting early 2020. It was noted how it was intended 
to create a new highways network at the site of the Northway Island – 
during construction, the existing network would remain, to allow the flow 
of traffic. 

  
Members highlighted that, in respect of the highways realignment programme, 
there was potential for housing developments in the area. They requested for 
LM to maintain communications with the Council on this, to ensure any 
eventual developments could be accommodated – Richard Fairhurst confirmed 
they were closely liaising with the Council and the UK Central Team. 
 
Members also flagged up the volume of construction works proposed. They 
requested assurances that all HS2 Ltd contractors would look to source local 
labour and materials as much as possible – Richard Fairhur
[...]
gement Comms and Engagement Comms and Engagement Comms and Engagement 

M54 PRoW altered going West 

from Gilson Drive 

Re-aligned footpath

M56 Altered PRoW Diversion to link up with footpath 

M54 

M57 Altered PRoW Re-diverted footpath to join with 

M54 

M58 Altered PRoW New footpath created running 

adjacent to Manor Drive. 

M60 Altered PRoW Redirected onto M62 overbridge 

M62 Altered PRoW Footpath overbridge built 

M63 Altered PRoW Links up with footpath M62 to go 

over overbridge 

M55 New bridleway created 

M43 Altered PRoW

M72 Altered PRoW New footpath built 

M77 Altered PRoW Re-aligned footpath  

M76 Altered PRoW Re-directed footpath 

M16 Altered PRoW Accommodation overbridge 

M37 No change 

M38 No change 

M14 No change 

M23 No change 

T26 No change 

M13 Altered PRoW None 

M22

M23 Bridleway upgraded to Byway –

open to traffic 

Footpath diverted

T15 Altered PRoW Accommodation overbridge 

T17 Altered PRoW Re-directed 

P
age 58



Continuous Haul Route in BerkswellContinuous Haul Route in BerkswellContinuous Haul Route in BerkswellContinuous Haul Route in Berkswell

The most effective way of establishing a continuous haul route in Berkswell is to concentrate on the construction of the West Coast Main 

Line (WCML) crossing as early Balfour Beatty Vinci’s programme as possible.

Constructing ANY crossing of the WCML requires booking a Possession with Network Rail.

Balfour Beatty Vinci have negotiated a Possession for the construction of the HS2 line’s crossing.

Balfour Beatty Vinci are still working toward a planning application to enable the use of Hallmeadow Road and a dedicated haul route 

from that Road as an alternative to the routes indicated in the EMRs.

P
age 59



A45 and A45 and A45 and A45 and BickenhillBickenhillBickenhillBickenhill Recycling CentreRecycling CentreRecycling CentreRecycling Centre

Developing solution that lowers alignment

Drainage considerations:

• Surveys

• Validation

• Modelling

Solution looks s

Minutes of the meeting


 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 3 October 2019 

 
 

 

1  

MINUTES 

 
 
Present: Councillors: A Adeyemo, D Cole, T Dicicco, T Hodgson, D Howell, 

T Richards OBE and A Rolf 
 

Officers:  
 

Apologies:  Councillors:  
 

  
 

78. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

80. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
Sheila Cooper requested to make two deputations – one on behalf of the 
Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) and one personal. 
 
Richard Lloyd requested to make a deputation on behalf of the Heart of 
England High Speed Railway Action Group. 
 
As part of her deputation on behalf of CPRE, Sheila Cooper raised the following 
points and views: 

 Sheila Cooper explained she recognised the statement released by the 
Secretary of State the previous day, which detailed that assessments 
had been undertaken of 11 ancient woodlands, parts of which were due 
to be affected by preparations for HS2 this autumn. The statement 
confirmed that works would be deferred on all 11 sites, until the 
Oakervee Review was concluded. 

 Sheila Cooper requested for works to cease on ancient woodland, 
hedgerows and pasture land, including the ecology and biodiversity they 
supported, until the Oakervee Review Panel published a decision on the 
future of HS2 and a Notice to Proceed was granted. 

 Sheila Cooper called for works on the Kenilworth Greenway to cease. 
She emphasised how she believed it was essential to save East 
Solihull’s ancient woodland and environments within the protected 
Meriden gap. 

 
Jonathan Lord explained that, as part of the Secretary of States decision to 
conduct a review of HS2, it had been agreed for enabling works to continue. He 
detailed how this included vegetation clearance on Kenilworth Greenway – it 



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 3 October 2019 

 
 

 

2  

was noted these works were time critical, in order to avoid the bird nesting 
season. 
 
Richard Lloyd, Heart of England High Speed Railway Action Group, also made 
a deputation, where the points and views he raised included the following: 

 Richard Lloyd queried the status of Kenilworth Greenway, where he 
detailed how HS2 Ltd had asserted that a planning application was not 
required. He questioned this and explained how he believed it was for 
the Planning Authority to determine the status. 

 Richard Lloyd detailed how HS2’s Environmental Statement advised that 
a temporary alternative for Kenilworth Greenway would be of an 
equivalent standard. He expressed concern that it was planned for the 
Greenway to be fenced at a width of 5 metres. 

 Richard Lloyd highlighted guidance from the British Horse Society, which 
stated that, for greenways and those considered to be of strategic 
importance, a 10m width was required. 

 Richard Lloyd expressed concern about wire fencing, especially in 
regards to wildlife. He also detailed how he believed the proposed 
design of the Greenway would increase the risk of startling horses. 

 It was highlighted how the proposed Greenway route crossed Red Lane, 
Hob Lane and Waste Lane – Richard Lloyd emphasised how he 
believed controlled crossings were required, which also accommodated 
cyclists and horse riders. Richard Lloyd stressed how he believed the 
proposals in regards to the Greenway should be subject to a planning 
application, with public consultation. 

 Richard Lloyd also highlighted how he believed Solihull Council should 
consult with Parish and Town Councils on the issues affecting their 
communities. 

 
Jonathan Lord responded to the points raised by Richard Lloyd as follows: 

 Temporary works, including the temporary Greenway, were covered in 
the HS2 Act, so as a consequence, did not require Planning Consent. It 
was emphasised the proposals had been subject to scrutiny and 
representations from the public during the Parliamentary Select 
Committee stage, prior to the HS2 Act receiving Parliamentary approval. 
Jonathan Lord explained that engagement had been undertaken with the 
Kenilworth Greenway Group and Trust. 

 Jonathan Lord detailed how HS2 had engaged with the British Horse 
Society on the proposals for the width of the Greenway. It was detailed 
how Society guidance advised a width of 3 metres with a 0.5 m run off 
either side. It was also explained how the right angle bends included as 
part of the proposals were required due to environmental constraints.  

 Jonathan Lord explained how the proposed fencing was established in 
accordance with British Horse Society standards, as well as consultation 
with local farmers – it was noted the design was required to prevent 
dogs from entering. 

 
The Assistant Director for Growth and Development highlighted how, at the 
previous meeting, an update has been provided in regards to Schedule 4 and 



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 3 October 2019 

 
 

 

3  

17 applications. It was noted it had been explained how, for Schedule 4 
applications, new highway works, the Council only had 28 days to determine 
these applications – as a consequence it wasn’t feasible for the Council to hold 
consultations with the Parish Councils on this. 
 
Sheila Cooper made a second, personal, deputation, where the points and 
views she raised included the following: 

 Sheila Cooper detailed research that linked air pollution to depression 
and suicidal thoughts in children. She also detailed research that 
demonstrated urgent mental health issues rose significantly after 
increases of Particulate Matter 2.5 pollution in the atmosphere. 

 Sheila Cooper also highlighted the Times ‘Clean Air for All’ Campaign – 
this called for the Government to cut the legal limits for particulate matter 
by more than half, and for Local Authorities to be given greater powers 
to clamp down on the worst sources of emissions. 

 Sheila Cooper called for HS2 Ltd to provide strategically placed air 
pollution monitoring throughout Berkswell and Balsall Common now to 
provide baseline measurements against which future levels of vehicle 
emission pollution could be assessed. 

 
Councillor Dicicco emphasised the need to avoid a scenario whereby lorry 
movements for HS2 construction and enabling works resulted in a spike in poor 
air quality in Balsall Common. He also called for HS2 Ltd to ensure all of their 
lorries  were Euro 6 compliant, to reduce their impact. It was requested for an 
update on to be provided at the next meeting. 
 

81. MINUTES  
 
The Advisory Group received the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 
2019. 
 
Members highlighted that the minutes made reference to an Air Quality 
information paper being circulated to the Advisory Group and requested an 
update on this. Jonathan Lord explained it was aimed for the information paper 
to be shared the following week – it was noted this paper had had to be 
updated, to take into account points raised by Members at a recent Planning 
Committee meeting. 
 
(Post meeting note – the Air Quality information paper was circulated to the 
Advisory Group on 9th October). 
 
 RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
82. HS2 KEY ISSUES TRACKER  

 
Updates were provided on the following items on the Key Issues Tracker: 
 



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 3 October 2019 

 
 

 

4  

 Ref 2 – Chelmsley Wood public space – the Advisory Group was 
informed how proposals were being developed for potential 
improvements to facilities at Heath Park and Bluebell Recreation 
Ground. It was noted how it was aimed to undertake local consultation, 
in Spring 2020, to be followed by bidding to the HS2 Community and 
Environment Fund. 

 Ref 3 – Public rights of way – Members emphasised that, for any 
footpath closure, there needed to be clear signage, as far in advance of 
the closure as possible. 

 Ref 4 – Loss of green spaces, ref 5 – Habitat and wildlife loss, ref 6 – 
Severance of wildlife migration routes – Jonathan Lord confirmed it was 
planned to provide an update on these topics at the Advisory Group 
meeting in December. 

 Ref 8 – Participation in tree planting – Members stressed the species of 
tree was critical here, especially due to the potential impact upon air 
quality. 

 Ref 12 – Archaeology – Jonathan Lord explained that, following the 
presentation at the previous meeting, it was intended to undertake local 
engagement events on archaeological digs within the Brough, including 
with Schools. 

 Ref 15 – Ensuring that local residents have good access to HS2 
employment/training opportunities – Jonathan Lord confirmed it was 
planned to provide the Advisory Group an update on this in December 
also. 

 Ref 17 – HS2 Ltd Community Fund – Jonathan Lord expressed 
concerns as there had been a lack of applications to the CEF from 
Balsall Common, Berkswell and Hampton-in-Arden, whilst successful 
applications had been submitted in the surrounding areas. Dame 
Caroline Spelman emphasised the importance of local communities 
submitting applications to the CEF now, to ensure they secured funding. 
She requested for these local communities to consider identifying things 
for young people to do, especially in rural locations. Also it was agreed 
for examples of successful CEF applications to be circulated to the 
Advisory Group. 

 
(Post meeting note – the hyperlink below, providing examples of successful 
CEF applications, was shared with the Advisory Group on 9th October 2019: 
 
https://hs2funds.org.uk/home/projects-funded-by-hs2-funds/#more-2397) 
 

83. HIGHWAY SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The Advisory Group noted the HS2 Schedule 4 Application Tracker, provided 
for information. 
 

84. PROGRAMME UPDATE FROM HS2 LTD  
 
Kenilworth Greenway Update 
 

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/XdBNCJ8qKc8Qk8rtV3d1Q?domain=hs2funds.org.uk


 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 3 October 2019 

 
 

 

5  

Jamie Bradley, Design Manager, provided the Advisory Group an update on the 
proposals for Kenilworth Greenway. The points raised included the following: 

 The temporary greenway route had been designed in consultation with 
the British Horse Society, as well as Warwickshire and Solihull Councils. 

 The greenway would cover three road crossings, on Red Lane, Hob 
Lane and Waste Lane. HS2 were discussing safe crossings at these 
locations with Solihull Council and Warwickshire County Council. The 
width of the greenway track would be 3 metres wide, with half a metre 
either side. 

 As part of the Greenway design, there was a focus upon minimising 
hedgerow and tree loss. Also, a horse demounting area would also be 
provided. 

 
Members and local residents raised the following points: 
 

 Richard Lloyd queried how the width of the route was complaint with 
British Horse Society guidance. He detailed how he believed the Society 
advised that the width for a shared-use bridleway should be 10 metres. 
Jamie Bradley detailed how Officers had met with the British Horse 
Society’s representatives and the design of the greenway was in 
accordance with their guidelines. 

 Sheila Cooper questioned the safety and viability of the temporary 
greenway and expressed concerns that many horses would be unwilling 
to pass over the ditch crossings. Members also highlighted the volume of 
twists and bends on the temporary greenway and queried whether these 
could be avoided. Jamie Bradley explained that the route had been set 
out when the HS2 Act had been approved by Parliament. It was noted 
the bends followed environmental constraints and the lay of the land. 

 Richards Lloyd explained how he believed the temporary greenway 
should be subject to a planning application and public consultation. 
Jonathan Lord explained that, whilst there was no requirement for a 
public consultation, HS2 Ltd were consulting with local groups via 
Kenilworth Greenway Group and Trust. He also emphasised the 
proposals for the temporary greenway route had been set out in the HS2 
Act, which had been subject to Parliamentary scrutiny, as well as 
representations from the public at the Committee stage. 

 
Interchange Highways Overview: 
 
Richard Fairhurst, Senior Project Manager LM, provided the Advisory Group an 
update on the proposed highway works, highlighting the following points: 

 Interchange triangle – Members were updated on on-going works within 
the triangle, including on-going collaborative works with the Urban 
Growth Company. 

 Overview of early works programme – Richard Fairhurst informed 
Members of the locations of the access junctions, compounds and piling 
mats. 

 Overview of structures programme – Members were informed how these 
works had started late Summer 2019, through to October 2020 to 



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 3 October 2019 

 
 

 

6  

complete all four bridges. Artist impressions were provided of the 
bridges. 

 Overview of highways realignment programme – Members were updated 
on how these works would begin January 2020 for up to 2 years. 
Richard Fairhurst informed Members of the measures being undertaken 
to minimise impact on the existing network. 

 
Following queries from Members regarding the construction of the overbridges, 
Richard Fairhurst detailed how construction of the bridges was being 
undertaken off-site as much as possible, to minimise impact on the network. It 
was then intended to introduce the bridge structures over weekends. 
 
Katrien Goossens, Community Engagement Lead for Laing, O’Rouke and 
Murphy (LM) provided the Advisory Group examples of the HS2 green corridor 
– including hedgerow planting, as well as basking banks. She confirmed a site 
visit to local mitigation sites could be arranged, if Members wished to view 
examples of the green corridor and mitigation sites. 
 
Programme Update 
 
Andy de Bell, BBV Community Engagement Manager provided Members an 
update on the programme of works, where the points raised included the 
following: 

 Programme update – they were anticipating to complete early contractor 
involvement by late 2019, with programme and scheme design details 
being completed by November. 

 Compounds – Andy de Bell informed Members when they were 
anticipating to use the main compounds and also updated on what to 
expect, including the traffic routes at these locations, as well as 
workforce travel plans.  

 Managing PRoW impacts – Members were informed how consideration 
of the  PRoW impact would form part of the construction programme at 
each location. 

 Continuous Haul Route in Berkswell – Members were updated on how 
BBV were still working towards a planning application to enable the use 
of Hallmeadow Road and a dedicated haul route from that road, as an 
alternative to the routes identified in the HS2 Act. 

 A45 and Bickenhill Recycling Centre – Andy de Bell explained how they 
were developing a solution that lowered the existing alignment. He also 
highlighted a number of factors they were taking into account in respect 
of drainage. Andy de Bell explained they were aiming to provide 
confirmation of their plans shortly. 

 Public engagement – Andy de Bell informed Members of public 
engagement events planned for key design elements, for Burton Green 
Tunnel. Members were also provided presentations at the meeting, in 
regards to the proposals for Burton Green Tunnel. 

 
Members highlighted the proposed construction works over the West Coast 
Mainline – they emphasised the high levels of train movements along this route 



 
HS2 IMPLEMENTATION ADVISORY GROUP - 3 October 2019 

 
 

 

7  

and queried when it was planned for these works to take place. Andy de Bell 
detailed how plans for these works were currently being developed, with a 
focus upon minimising the impact on the rail network. He confirmed updates on 
these plans could be provided at future meetings. 
 

 
 

7.55 pm 


